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Richard LeBlanc 
36267 Canyon Drive 
Westland, Michigan 48185 

Dear Mr. LeBlanc: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

October 2, 2015 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Bill Campbell 
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution ofthis complaint is 
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative niles, R 169.51 e t seq. 
Copies of the complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter. 

The MCF A prohibits a candidate committee from making a "contribution to or an independent 
expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee." MCL 169.244(2). A knowing violation 
of section 44 is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine, imprisonment, or both. MCL 169.244(5). 

Additionally, in Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to 
use or authorize the use of "funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, 
property, stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure [. ]" MCL 169 .257(1 ). A knowing violation of section 57 is a 
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(3). 

Mr. Campbell alleges that your candidate committee paid for a mailer which endorsed Jim 
Godbout, Bill Johnson, Adam Hammons, and Dewey Reeves for City Council. Mr. Campbell 
further alleges that you unlawfully used public resources by assembling and posing with city 
personnel and city-owned resources to take pictures for use in your campaign material. 

In support of his complaint, Mr. Campbell provided a copy of a mailer which states "I hope 
you'll also agree to support the re-election effort of each incumbent Council Member[,]" and 
contains a mock absentee ballot with the incumbents' names marked. The mailer contains a paid­
for-by statement which states "Paid for by: Citizens for Richard LeBlanc[.]" This mailer also 
appears to contain pictures of you with city police and fire personnel, city equipment, and the 
Mayor. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 
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If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Campbell, who will have an opportunity to 
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and 
materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason 
to believe that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the 
Department's enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, 
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for 
enforcement of the criminal penalties provided in sections 44(5) and 57(3) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

s~ 
Lori A. Bo~b~ai~C<.JS 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Bill Campbell 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

Reset Form 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section t Complainant 
"'1 .... _;•- "".! ... :;.;.- ""' t• 

. ""' ~.{ ,.,. ',~ ~.i ... ,). ''>1. .. :~ .. ~-7~ :.:,. " ·····"''-• .. , 
Your Name I Daytime Telephone Nwnber 

William Campbell 734 641 8428 
Mailing Address 

36620 Newberry Estates 
City I smre I Zip 48185 Westland Mi 

Richard LeBlanc 
Mailing Address 

36267 Canyon Drive 
City State Zip 

Westland Mi 48185 

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: 
169.244 Pmhiblled contributions or expenditures; delivery or retum of contribution; joint fund-raiser, violation as misdemeanor, penally. Sec. 44 And Mct169.257 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

See Attached Sheet. 

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other infonnation): 



.. •' 
(' 

Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 
complaint is supported by evidence. 

SectionS. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

------------------------------------Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/2011 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building- I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 
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Dear Ms. Bourbonais, 

REGElVEO/FlLEO 
!"tiCH!Gf:J~ [iEPT OF STATE 

2015 SEP 24 Pf1 ~: 02 

E L E C T 18 ~~ :~ I G R E J\T ~J E /~. L 

I would like to add this new complaint regarding the following Candidates: Mr. Richard 
LeBlanc for Westland City Clerk, Mr. Bill Johnson, Mr. Dewey Reeves, Mr. Adam 
Hammons, Mr. James Godbbout (incumbents for Westland City Council) to my current 
case regarding Westland violations of Michigan Election law and the purity of this 
election. 

Mr. LeBlanc has been a Politician for a very long time and has violated: Act 388 of 
1976: 169.244 section 2 : A candidate committee shall not make a contribution to or an 
independent expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee .. 

Mr. Le Blanc's flyer on page two states: "As you vote vour Absentee ballot. I hope vou'll 
also agree to support and the re-election effort of each incumbent Council Member. " If 
you note the fake absentee ballot and (continued absentee ballot theme in Westland) 
with our city incumbent names circled. On page one Mr. Le Blanc states: Continuing to 
conduct impartial elections etc .. ??? I can tell you as a candidate Mr. LeBlanc makes 
me concerned not unlike our current clerk. How can someone running for a Non­
political seat, tell voters to "SUPPORT" Westland incumbents by name and yet state he 
will be impartial if elected? I would like to know how many flyers where sent out on 
behalf of all 4 incumbents? Only Mr. LeBlanc's committee has paid for this flyer. The 
incumbent council members committee's are not listed? This is yet, another 
infraction of Michigan campaign finance Act . 

Mr. LeBlanc has also violated Sec. 44 of Mel 169.257 it is unlawful that a public body 
or an individual acting for a public body shall not use or authorize the use of funds, 
personnel, office space, property, stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or 
other public resources to make a contribution or expenditure or provide volunteer 
personal services to further the nomination or election of a candidate or the 
qualification. passage or defeat of a ballot question. Mr. LeBlanc is using City 
resources- Police, Fire personnel with city equipment and even pictures with our Mayor 
on school grounds. 

I respectfully, ask the State to enforce election law and monitor this election, especially 
the absentee ballots and this arrogant behavior from Westland elected and former 
elected officials. 



Thank you for your time, 

Regards, 

Bill Campbell 



A message from Richard LeBlanc 
Thank you for supporting my candidacy for Westland City Clerk during the 
August Primary Election. I would be honored to again receive your vote 
during the November 3rd General Election. 

The Clerk's office has numerous responsibilities. While many procedures 
will remain as they are, I've been asked for examples of efficiencies or 
improved service Items I'll work toward if I become elected. Here's just a 
few: 

• An Online Business Licensing and Permit Process. This will allow people 
to apply for and pay for their licenses and permits electronically while seated 
In their office or home. 

• An electronic version of City Council meeting documents. Citizens could 
follow along with the meetings -viewing the same public paperwork 
provided to Council members -from their smart phone, tablet, or laptop 
while seated at home. or In the audience at a Council meeting. 

• Development of video tutorials, voter awareness programming. and other 
content relative to the operation of the Clerk's office, elections, licensing, 
and more. 

• Continuing to conduct impartial elections, providing transparent access to 
information, ensuring privacy concerns are adhered, and doing it with 
minimal staff. 

Expanding public access to municipal information, combined with enhanced 
self-service solutions, will strengthen our community. My pledge is to 
provide consistent service delivery while maintaining a high level of 
professionalism, transparency, and accountability. 

,. 





B.ill Campbell 
36620 Newberry Estates 
Westland, Michigan 48185 

Dear Mr. Campbell: 

STATE OF MICIDGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

October 23, 2015 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Richard LeBlanc, 
which concerns alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Richard LeBlanc 

Si rely 

, A~.s 
urbonais 

Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICH.ARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 



Richard LeBlanc 
36267 Canyon Drive 
Westland, Ml 48186 

(734) 729-0667 
Richard@RichardleBianc.com 

October 12, 2015 

State of Michigan 
Ruth Johnson, Secretary of State 
Richard H. Austin Building- 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan 
Lansing, Ml 48918 

Attn: Lori A. Bourbonais, Bureau of Elections 

Re: Response to formal complaint filed by Bill Campbell 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais: 

lOIS OCT 1 q p 2: 52 
lBB.P T o:: q Tli y;.~ 

. I '-~ ~' /'-'\• ._. 

Please be advised I received on October 09, 2015, your letter dated October 02, 2015. Please 
consider this three-page document the complete response to allegations within the complaint. 

Your letter and the accompanying copy of the complaint appear to question two items involving 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA): 

• A candidate committee making a contribution to or an independent expenditure in 
behalf of another candidate committee. 

• The use or authorization of public resources to make a contribution or expenditure. 

My response will address each item individually. 

The Citizens for Richard LeBlanc committee did not knowingly make a contribution to or 
an independent expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee. There has been no 
known violation and/or infraction of the MCFA committed by the Citizens for Richard LeBlanc 
committee regarding this allegation. 

Regarding the specific piece of literature referenced by Mr. Campbell, permission was not 
requested of any individual to make statements regarding any person. The professional who 
designed the literature consulted only me. 

If references within the literature are interpreted as a contribution, it was unintended, 
regrettable, and occurred without specific knowledge that this could be viewed as unallowable. 
Written checks, limited to the $100 annual maximum allowed within MCL 169.244(2), are the 
only known and actual Citizens for Richard LeBlanc committee contributions in behalf of any 
candidate committee. 



Response to formal complaint filed by Bill Campbell- Page 2 

The inclusion of reference to incumbent officeholder candidates for elective office (candidate 
committees were not referenced) was believed to be allowable and not contrary to any 
governing laws. The committee would not have knowingly violated any provision of the MCFA. 

Following a personal review of the MCFA and page 8 of the MERTS Manual utilized as a 
reference to the MCFA, I found only one direct mention of an "endorsement," as it involves a 
"candidate committee," expenditure. I viewed this statement: "Endorsements: An endorsement 
is not (in and of itself) a contribution under the MCFA." 

The Citizens for Richard LeBlanc committee distributed literature on behalf of only me, the 
candidate. No flyer distribution occurred in behalf of another candidate committee. No flyer 
distribution occurred on behalf of incumbent city council members. Advice and consent was not 
sought from any other person regarding the distribution of this specific piece of literature. No 
committee or candidate other than the Citizens for Richard LeBlanc committee and me hold 
responsibility for that specific piece of literature. 

The above statements respond the first allegation. 

As for the second allegation, the Citizens for Richard LeBlanc committee did not knowingly 
use or authorize public resources to make a contribution or expenditure. There has been 
no known violation and/or infraction of the MCFA committed by the Citizens for Richard LeBlanc 
committee regarding this allegation. 

MCL 169.211 (7) provides a definition of "Public body." The Citizens for Richard LeBlanc 
committee, and myself as the candidate for a different elective office than currently held, are not 
a, "public body," as defined by the MCFA. The committee does not act on behalf of the city of 
Westland, and no known entity or person authorized the use of any public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure to the Citizens for Richard LeBlanc committee·. 

Relative to the "assembling and posing with city personnel and city-owned resources to take 
pictures for use in [my] campaign material," please be advised each of the photographs 
presumed to be referenced by Mr. Campbell were taken during events open and available to the 
public. Each of these events were publicized, participation was offered to any interested 
person,_ and while one of the events required paid attendance, none violated any law or 
ordinance. 

Every photograph within the referenced specific piece of literature that includes more than one 
person was taken during a public activity or event held within the city of Westland that was open 
to all citizens. As an elected official, I am often asked to become photographed with others, and 
the resulting photographs are utilized in various ways privately, politically, socially, and within 
the public domain. 

In order, top to bottom, beginning with the front side of the referenced piece of literature, these 
are the public activities associated with each photograph: 

• Habitat for Humanity event- June 17, 2015, at 35531 Booth, Westland, MI. Numerous 
members of the public and the press attended. Numerous photographs of others were 



Response to formal complaint filed by Bill Campbell- Page 3 

taken in the same location as this one, including those by local news agencies. Only 
two elected officials (myself and one other) attended. 

• A benefit to honor late Westland Fire Fighter Brian Woehlke who was killed in the line 
of duty. With personal funds, I purchased a ticket to this June 26, 2015, event held at 
the Hellenic Cultural Center in Westland. Several hundreds of people attended, but only 
three elected officials (myself and two others) were there. I observed several attendees 
being asked to have a remembrance photo of their support taken in the presence of 
Fire Fighters. Numerous photographs of others were taken in the exact same location. 

• Police K9 "Friday" Retirement- April21, 2014 City Hall, Westland, MI. Approximately 
75 citizens attended, including several elected officials. Numerous photographs of 
others were taken in the exact same location, and with the same police sergeant (and 
K9 Friday) as this one. 

• In a Westland city park with a resident- August 12, 2015. This is the only known 
photograph in this location with this friend, although numerous other residents were 
also in the park. 

• Westland Farmers Mark~t Grand Opening- August 14, 2014. Numerous elected 
officials and members of the public attended. Numerous photographs of others were 
taken in the same vicinity as this one. 

• Westland Jefferson-Barns Vitality Center Celebration -August 14, 2015. Numerous 
elected officials and members of the public attended. Numerous photographs of others 
were taken in the same location and vicinity as this one. 

The Citizens for Richard LeBlanc committee, and me as the candidate, did not knowingly violate 
any provision governing communication with the electorate. However, please be advised if the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections declares a knowing violation has occurred, the 
committee, and the candidate, shall comply immediately with all requirements to satisfy the 
penalty. 

Thank you for receiving this response. 

Regards, 

' / } ( v~ v..-1.-\..-v .. L : 
Richard LeBlanc 



Richard LeBlanc 
36267 Canyon Drive 
Westland, Michigan 48185 

Dear Mr. LeBlanc: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

December 17, 2015 

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you by Bill Campbell, which 
relates to a purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 1976 PA 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the 
complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 

Section 15(10) ofthe MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 60 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Campbell's complaint remains under investigation at this 
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of 
the complaint. 

c: Bill Campbell 

~·A~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 



Bourbonais, Lori (MOOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Bill Campbell <wcampbell2009@yahoo.com> 
Monday, November 09, 2015 9:19AM 
Bourbonais, Lori (MOOS) 
LeBlanc Response 
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Lori, my mailed response came back in the mail due to postage. Here is my response. 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais: 

Regarding Mr. LeBlanc's Candidate Committee violation, his flyer is among one of many flyers sent 
out by the opposing 4 candidates, not to mention the "PAC" Westland Firefighters separate 
segregated fund" and the independent committee for responsible government since I started this 
process. Bottom line, all 4 candidates and theses committees ran as group.. For Mr. LeBlanc to 
simply say: "No flyer distribution occurred in behalf of another candidate committee". is shocking 
when he is telling voters to re-elect the incumbents' on his flyer. He also uses the same term or 
slogan "Keep Westland moving forward". 
The candidate handbook is very clear:. 
Endorsements: An endorsement is not (in and of itself) a contribution under the MCFA. An organization such 
as a corporation, labor organization, domestic dependent sovereign or committee can endorse a candidate. 
However, the expense to communicate the endorsement may be considered a contribution to a candidate 
committee. Therefore, committees and organizations must be in compliance with the MCFA when making 
expenditures to communicate an endorsement. If the candidate committee alone makes expenditures to 
communicate the endorsement, no violation of the MCFA can occur. 
No such expenditure was logged by the 4 city council incumbents. Their committee name is not listed therefore 
they are not in compliance on all of the political flyers sent out by Mr. LeBlanc and the incumbents . 
Further, Mr. LeBlanc lists who has endorsed him, then he states on his flyer" As you vote your absentee 
ballot, I hope you'll also agree to support the re-election effort of each incumbent (graphic of a ballot)". All of 
these candidates ran as a ticket. The Westland political machine out spent and out manned the non­
incumbents in combination with the police and fire PAC and the independent committee for responsible 
government -which is tied to our city assessor. The purity of this election was compromised. 
With regards to city vehicles' and uniformed police and fire- specifically the fire rescue unit it is par for the 
course in Westland. If "said" picture was indeed taken at the benefit to honor our fallen fire fighter it is hard to 
deduce that from the cropping of the picture. I find it hard to believe the city would let a Rescue unit at a 
evening event. I also find it odd everyone smiling at such a solemn event? It is a fact, unfortunately the fire and 
police did not back the non-incumbents. They say on their own flyer: "Vote for Candidates who support public 
safety in Westland". The Non-incumbents have always been for more public safety. The simple take-away is 
if you're not in the club or endorsed by them you don't get the red carpet treatment. 

Kind Regards, 

1 



Bill C. 

Attached: incumbent flyers- they have unique fronts but the backs are all the same. 

Attached 2: is Fire flyer 1 with Mr. Johnson committee mark. 

Attached 3: is the almost the same Fire fighter flyer paid by their PAC. 

2 



It has been my distinct honor to serve the residents of Westland as a member of The 
City Council since 2009. I also proudly served as a member of the Westland Planning 
Commission from 07-2008. I am a longtime Real Estate Professional and my wife 
Melissa and I are proud parents of three incredible young boys Nolan (7), Levi (3), 
Landon (1). 

I have dedicated myself to working with Mayor Wild and my City Council colleagues to 
move the city forward during some of the State of Michigan's toughest times. 
I respectfully ask for your vote for re-election on Tuesday, November 3rd. 

Notable achievements: 3yr Balanced Budget w/Surplus, New City Hall, 
New Fire Station, New Farmers Market, Tattan Park Improvements, Remediated 
Central City Park, Improved Nankin Transit Bus Service, Combined 17 new Police 
Officers and Firefighters, Roads and Sewer Improvements, Curbside Recycling, 
Improving Property Values, Added 8 Additional Ordinance/ Animal Control 
Officers, Norwayne Investments, New LED Lights 

Goals: 
* Improve Property Values 
* Keep Taxes Low 
* Stabilize Water Rates 
* Add Additional Police and Fire * Improve Special Trash Pickup Program * Improve Neighborhood Roads * More Recreational Opportunities * Improve Sewer Infrastructure 
* Maintain Incredible Senior Services 
* Bring more jobs to City 
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Richard LeBlanc 
36267 Canyon Drive 
Westland, Michigan 48185 

Dear Mr. LeBlanc: 

STATE oF MrcmGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

February 12, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the complaint 
filed against you by Bill Campbell, which alleged that you violated the Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the 
disposition of the complaint. 

The MCF A prohibits a candidate committee from making a "contribution to or an independent 
expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee." MCL 169.244(2). A knowing violation 
of section 44 is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine, imprisonment, or both. MCL 169.244(5). 

The Act also prohibits a public body or an individual acting on its behalf from using or 
authorizing the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). The words "contribution" and ''expenditure" are 
terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of 
ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the 
nomination or election of a candidate. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A person who knowingly 
violates this provision may he charged with a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

The Act further requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]" Id. 

Mr. Campbell filed his complaint on September 24,2015. You filed an answer on October 19, 
2015 a1;1d.Mr. Campbell filed his rebuttal statement on November 9, 2015. 

Mr. Campbell alleged that your candidate committee paid for a mailer which endorsed Jim 
Godbout, Bill Johnson, Adam Hammons, and Dewey Reeves for city council in contravention of 
the Act. Mr. Campbell further alleged that you unlawfully used public resources by assembling 
and posing with city personnel and city-owned resources to take pictures for use in your 
campaign material. 

In support of his complaint, Mr. Campbell provided a copy of a mailer, which stated, "I hope 
you'll also agree to support the re-election effort of each incumbent Council Member [,]" and 
contained a mock absentee ballot with the incumbents' names marked. Additionally, the mailer 
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contained pictures of you with city police and fire personnel and city equipment. The mailer 
contained a paid-for-by statement which indicated that your candidate committee paid for the 
entire cost of the mailer. 

Candidate-to-Candidate Contribution 

In response, you stated that your committee "did not knowingly make a contribution to or an 
independent expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee." You further stated that the 
person who designed the mailer consulted with only you. You also stated that if a violation did 
occur, it was unintended and regrettable. Finally, you stated that because an endorsement is not 
(in and of itself) a contribution, you believed the statements in your mailer did not give rise to a 
violation. 

The Act expressly prohibits one candidate committee from making a contribution to or an 
independent expenditure for another candidate committee. MCL 169.244(2). A knowing 
violation is punishable as a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.244(5). A contribution is generally 
defined as a payment of anything of ascertainable monetary value that is made for the purpose of 
influencing a candidate's nomination or election to public office. MCL 169.204(1). 

By asking voters to support the re-election effort of each incumbent councilmember, you have 
endorsed those candidates. While it is true that the endorsement of a candidate is not a 
contribution to that candidate, once funds are expended to advertise that endorsement, a 
contribution to that candidate occurs. By printing your endorsement of other candidates on your 
mailers and paying for the production and mailing of those mailers, you have made a payment 
for the purpose of influencing the other candidates' nomination or election. 

The Department finds that the evidence supports a reason to believe that a violation of the Act 
has occurred. By your admission, you were solely responsible for this mailer and the paid-for-by 
statement on the mailer indicates it was paid for in its entirety by your committee. 

The Department is mandated by the ·MCF A to "correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation" by informal methods if it finds that a violation occurred. MCL 169.215(1 0). To 
further this objective, please provide the Department with invoices, receipts, proofs of 
payment, or any other record maintained by you or your committee that reflects your 
committee's charges and payments for these mailers. Please include costs for design, 
production, and distribution, along with any other cost incurred with regard to this mailer. 

Please provide this material to the Department on or before March 4, 2016. After its review of 
the information, the Department will then determine how to proceed. Please note that if the 
Department is unable to resolve this matter informally, the Act requires the Depmiment to refer 

the matter to the Attorney General or prosecuting attorney for other enforcement action. MCL 
169.244(5), MCL 169.215(10)(a). 

Improper Expenditure o(Public Funds 

Mr. Campbell alleged that you improperly expended public funds by using pictures taken of you 
with city personnel and equipment in campaign literature. 
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You explained in your answer that the photographs used in your mailer were taken at public 
events where numerous photographs of others were taken in the same location or vicinity. You 
asserted that each photograph was taken during events open and available to the public [,]" each 
event was publicized, and "participation was offered to any interested person." No evidence has 
been offered to the contrary. 

Because these pictures were all taken at public events, the Department concludes that no 
evidence has been offered that shows that an expenditure of public funds was made in 
connection with the taking of any of the pictures. 

Further, if the Department did find that an expenditure had been made in connection with any of 
the pictures, section 57 of the MCF A contains an exception that allows the use of a public 
facility if any candidate has the same opportunity to use that facility. MCL 169.257(1)(d). The 
pictures were taken at public events, and it is the Department's understanding that many people 
had their pictures taken in the same locations with the same city personnel and equipment. 
Further, no evidence has been provided that would support a determination that another 
candidate was denied the opportunity to have a similar picture taken. 

Because the Department finds that the evidence does not support a conclusion that a violation of 
section 57 occurred, this portion of Mr. Campbell's complaint is dismissed. 

r;re~y, . 
y~~ A ~~---:~ 
Lori 'A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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Please be advised I received your letter requesting information involving expenditures related to the design, production, 
and distribution of the committee mailing sent on or about September 16, 2015. I respectfully ask the department to allow 
the Pre-election, General, campaign committee report filed with Wayne County on 11/01/2015, to serve as evidence of all 
expenditures (copy of relevant portion of page 6 attached). 

Design: $150.00 paid to Apollo Artistry 
Production and distribution: $3124.99 paid to Hess Printing (payments of $3066.80 and $58.19) 

The above-referenced expenditures represent the entire cost related to the committee mailing. 

Upon receiving notice of your decision regarding the informal method of corrective action, I will take immediate action to 
demonstrate compliance. Thank you for receiving this response. 

Regards, 
Richard LeBlanc 

1 
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Richard LeBlanc 
36267 Canyon Drive 
Westland, Michigan 48185 

Dear Mr. LeBlanc: 

STATE OF MICIDGAN 

RUTH J OHN"SON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 4, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its investigation of the complaint filed by 
Bill Campbell against you, which alleged that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the disposition of Mr. 
Campbell's complaint, which was filed on September 24, 2015. You filed an answer to the 
complaint on October 19, 2015, and Mr. Campbell filed a rebuttal statement on November 9, 
2016. 

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require the Department to ascertain whether 
there may be "reason to believe that a violation of this act has occurred." MCL 169.215(10), R 
169.55(3). The Department has carefully considered the written statements and supporting 
documentation and has determined that the evidence submitted meets this evidentiary standard. 
Upon a finding that there may be "reason to believe that a violation of this act has occurred[,]" 
the Department is required by law to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods." MCL 169.215(10). · 

Mr. Campbell alleged that your candidate committee paid for a mailer which endorsed Jim 
Godbout, Bill Johnson, Adam Hammons, and Dewey Reeves for city council in contravention of 
the Act. 

The MCF A prohibits a candidate committee from making a "contribution to or an independent 
expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee." MCL 169.244(2). 

By letter dated February 12, 2016, the Department notified you if its determination that the 
evidence provided supported a reason to believe that a violation of the act had occurred. The 
Department requested that you provide the Department with invoices, receipts, proofs of 
payment, and any other record maintained by you or your committee, that reflected charges and 
payments made for this mailer. 

You provided this information to the Department via e-mail dated February 17, 2016. After 
careful review of the records submitted by you, the Department finds that the evidence supports a 
conclusion that your committee spent $3,274.99 on the mailer. 

After reviewing the mailer, the Department finds that 7/81115 of the mailer contained information 
for voters that was intended to further your own election and 1/8111 of the mailer contained 
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information that was intended to further the election of Mr. Godbout, Mr. Johnson, Mr. 
Hammons, and Mr. Reeves in contravention of the Act. Because the Department has determined 
that 1/8111 of the flyer contained information that was impermissibly paid for by your committee, 
the Department considers 1/8111 of the $3,274.99, or $409.37, to be the total amount of the 
improper expenditure made on behalf of the other candidates' committees, or $102.34 for each 
candidate committee. 

~------- - - - ------ - -.-.-~. 

Having made these determinations, the Department must now "endeavor to correct the violation 
or prevent a further violation by using informal methods." MCL 169.215(10). The Department 
offers to resolve Mr. Campbell's complaint against you informally through execution of the 
enclosed conciliation agreement, which requires you to attempt to recover $102.34 each from the 
committees of Mr. Godbout, Mr. Johnson, Mr. Hammons, and Mr. Reeves and to pay a civil fine 
in the amount of $409.37. If you wish to enter into the conciliation agreement, please return 
the original signed document to P.O. Box 20126, Lansing, Michigan 48901-0726, along 
with payment in full of the $409.37 fine, on or before March 25, 2016. Payment must be 
made by check or money order payable to the State of Michigan; please include the notation, 
"Conciliation Agreement, Attn: Bureau of Elections" on your check or money order. A copy of 
the conciliation agreement signed by the Secretary of State's authorized representative will be 
r_eturned to you promptly. 

Please be advised that ifthe Department is unable to resolve Mr. Campbell's complaint 
informally, it is required by MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to: 

1) Refer the matter to the Attorney General with a request that his office prosecute it for the 
crime of a candidate committee making a contribution to or independent expenditure in 
behalf of another candidate committee, a misdemeanor violation of MCL 169 .244(2); 
and/or 

2) Conduct an administrative hearing to enforce the civil penalty provided in MCL 
169.215(11), which provides thatthe Secretary of State may seek a civil fine up to triple 
the amount of the improper contribution or expenditure plus up to $1,000.00 per 
violation. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~A ~~,benou:.s 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



In the Matter of: 

Richard LeBlanc 
36267 Canyon Drive 
Westland, Michigan 48185 

STATE OF M!CillGAN 

RuTH JOHNSON, SEcRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

____________________________________________ ./ 

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT 
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ELECT\OHS/GREAT SEAL 

Pursuant MCL §169.215(10) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL 

§169.201 et seq., the Secretary of State Richard LeBlanc(Respondent) hereby enter into a 

conciliation agreement with respect to certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited 

by the Act. 

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondent 

violated MCL § 169 .244(2) by making improper expenditures in the amount of $102.34 each on 

behalf of Jim Godbout, Bill Johnson, Adam Hammons, and Dewey Reeves. 

Therefore, Respondent, without admitting any issue of law or fact, except as stated 

herein, hereby voluntarily enters into this conciliation agreement and assures the Secretary of 

State that he will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act. 

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondent cet1ifies that he has (1) attempted 

to recover $102.34 each from the candidate committees of Mr. Godbout, Mr. Johnson, Mr. 

Hammons, and Mr. Reeves and (2) paid in full a $409.37 fine by check or money order payable 

to the State of Michigan. 
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Richard LeBlanc 
Conciliation Agreement 
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The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement is in 

effect and enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her 

duly authorized representative. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, unless violated, 

shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the 

alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent futiher agree that the complaint and investigation 

that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for fiuiher proceedings, 

except pursuant to this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement will not prevent 

the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent ftuiher agree that Respondent's perforn~ance 

under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent futiher agree that this agreement, when signed, 

shall become a part of the petmanent public records of the Department of State. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent finally agree that the signatories below are 

authorized to enter into and bind the pat1ies to this agreement, and have done so by signing this 

agreement on the date below. 

RUTH JOHNSON 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

ChriJ(opher M. Thomas, Director 
B~au of Elections 

Date: ~~/ tJ J 2.0 { f, 
I 

RESPONDENT 

Richard LeBlanc 

Date: _o_3 ___ }_o ..... t/_z __ o~r.-(o __ 
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